

C056072 (Civil)

05CS01530 (Superior Court)

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

THIRD APPELLATE DISTRICT

DAVID WOODS; GREGORY BOWMAN; AND RAY BLUMHORST

Petitioners and Appellants

vs.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA; SANDRA SHEWRY, in her official capacity as
director of CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES; HENRY RENTERI,
in his official capacity as director of OFFICE OF ERMERGENCY SERVICES;
CALIFORNIA OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES; CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF
CORRECTIONS; AND JEANNE S. WOODFORD, in her official capacity as
director of CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,

Respondents and Appellees.

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

Service on Attorney General required by California Rule of Court
8.29(c)

APPEAL FROM SUPERIOR COURT OF SACRAMENTO COUNTY
DEPARTMENT 33, LLOYD G. CONNELLY, JUDGE

Marc E. Angelucci, Esq.(211291)
Law Office of Marc E. Angelucci
1964 Addison Way
Los Angeles, CA 90041
Phone & Fax 323-256-4026
Attorney for Petitioners/Appellants

<u>TABLE OF CONTENTS</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
ISSUES PRESENTED	1
SUMMARY OF CASE	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
STATEMENT OF APPEALABILITY	14
ARGUMENT	15
I. THE TRIAL COURT’S FAILURE TO APPLY EQUAL PROTECTION ANALYSIS TO EXPLICIT STATUTORY BASED CLASSIFICATIONS WAS GROSS ERROR.	15
A. Statutory gender-based classifications are subject to scrutiny.	16
B. Equal protection protects individuals, not groups.	19
C. Many men and women are similarly situated as domestic violence victims, and no finding was made to the contrary.	20
D. Many men and women are similarly situated as inmate parents, and no finding was made to the contrary.	30
II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING APPELLANTS FAILED TO RAISE A PROPOSITION 209 CHALLENGE.	32
III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN RULING <i>BLUMHORST</i> BARS A CITIZEN/TAXPAYER CHALLENGE TO THE CONSTITUTIONAL VALIDITY OF GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 11139.	33
A. <i>Blumhorst</i> does not bar a citizen and taxpayer challenge to the constitutional validity of Government Code Section 11139.	33
B. In any event, <i>Blumhorst</i> is wrong and should not be followed.	34
IV. THE CLASSIFICATIONS DO NOT MEET STRICT SCRUTINY.	38
CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>CONSTITUTIONAL</u>	
California Constitution, Article I, Section 7(a)	15, 19, 32
California Constitution, Article I, Section 31	4, 32
<u>STATUTES</u>	
Code of Civil Procedure Section 526(a)	34
Code of Civil Procedure Section 904.1	14
Government Code Section 11135	3, 33, 34, 36, 37, 48, 49
Government Code Section 11139	1, 3, 6, 14, 32-34, 36, 48-50
Health and Safety Code Section 124250	1, 5, 7, 11, 22, 32, 39-42
New York Consolidated Statutes Section 459(a)	12, 41
Penal Code Section 1174-1174.9	1, 6, 7, 45, 47
Penal Code Section 3411-3424	1, 6, 7, 45, 47
Penal Code Section 13823.15(f)(14)(A)	1, 5, 6, 8, 32, 42
Penal Code Section 13823.16	1, 5, 6, 8, 32, 42
<u>REGULATIONS</u>	
California Code of Regulations, Title 22, Section 98102	49
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Angelucci v. Century Supper Club</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4 th 160	38
<i>Blumhorst v. Jewish Family Services</i> (2005) 126 Cal.App.4 th 933	1, 3, 4, 14, 33, 35, 36, 38, 50

<i>People v. Cameron</i> (1975) 53 Cal.App.3d 786	18, 25
<i>Connerly v. State Personnel Bd.</i> (2001) 92 Cal.App.4 th 16	2, 4, 5, 15-17, 19, 20, 31,38, 42, 48, 49
<i>Environmental Prot. Info. Center, Inc. v. Maxxam Corp.</i> (1992) 4 Cal.App.4 th 1373	17
<i>Gonzales v. Concord Gardens Mobile Home Park Ltd.</i> (1979) 90 Cal.App.3d 871	49
<i>Gowens v. Bakersfield</i> (1960) 179 Cal.App.2d 282	27
<i>Guardians Ass’n. v. Civil Service Comm.</i> (1983) 463 U.S. 582	35, 48
<i>Havens Realty v. Coleman</i> (1982) 455 U.S. 363	35, 36
<i>Holm v. Smilowitz</i> (Ohio App. 4 th Dist. 1992) 615 N.E.2d 1047	43
<i>Koire v. Metro Car Wash</i> (1985) 40 Cal.3d 24	2, 15, 20, 38
<i>Kopp v. Fair Political Practices Comm’n</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4 th 607	17, 42
<i>Kyles v. J. K. Guardian Security Svcs., Inc.</i> (7 th Cir. 2000) 222 F.3d	35-37
<i>Richardson v. Howard</i> (7 th Cir. 1983) 712 F.2d 31	37
<i>Sail’er Inn v. Kirby</i> (1971) 5 Cal.3d 1, 6	27
<i>People v. Silva</i> (1994) 27 Cal.App.4 th 1160	38
<i>People v. Soto</i> (1988) 64 Cal.App.4 th 966	35
<i>Toshiba America Electronic Components, Inc. v. Sup.Ct.</i> (2004) 124 Cal.App.4 th 762	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<u>SECONDARY/OTHER</u>	
California Attorney General, "Report on Arrests for Domestic Violence in California" (August 1999)	12
California Research Bureau, "California State Prisoners with Children: Findings from the 1997 Survey of Inmates in State and Federal Correctional Facilities," Nov. 2003)	12, 30
California Research Bureau, "The Prevalence of Domestic Violence in California" (Nov. 2002)	12, 26
Bricker, D., "Fatal Defense: An Analysis of Battered Women's Syndrome Expert Testimony for Gay Men and Lesbians Who Kill Abusive Partners," 58 Brooklyn L. Rev. 1379 (1993)	26
Centers for Disease Control, Fact Sheet on Intimate Partner Abuse	11, 21
Centers for Disease Control Press Release, "CDC Study Documents	
High Costs and Impact of Intimate Partner Violence," October 25, 2005	21, 23
First Biennial Report, New Hampshire Commission on the Status of Men, November 1, 2005	24
Fritsch, Travis A. & John D. Burkhead, "Behavioral Reactions of Children Parental Absence Due to Imprisonment," Family Relations 30 (1981)	43
Gelles, Richard, "The Hidden Side of Domestic Violence; Male Victims," The Women's Quarterly (1999)	25
George, Malcolm J., Queen Marry & Westfield College, London, United Kingdom, "Riding A Donkey Backwards; Men As The Unacceptable Victims of Marital Violence," J. of Men's Studies, v. 3, n. 2, (Nov. 1994) pp. 137-59	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	<u>Page</u>
Heyman, Richard and Amy Smith Slep, “Do Child Abuse and Interparental Violence Lead to Adulthood Family Violence?” <i>J. of Marriage & the Family</i> , v. 64, issue 4 (Nov. 2003), pp 864-70	29
Kelly, Linda, “Disabusing the Definition of Domestic Abuse: How Women Batter Men and the Role of the Feminist State,” <i>30 Fl. St. U. L. Rev.</i> 791 (2003) 19, 23, 24, 26, 32	21, 26, 27
Mechem, Shofer, Reinhard, Hornig, Datner, “History of Domestic Violence among Male Patients Presenting to an Urban Emergency Department,” (1999) <i>Academic Emergency Medicine</i> , Vol. 6, No. 8, 786-791	24
San Diego Office of Violence Prevention, “Domestic Violence Comprehensive Plan Findings” (March 19, 2004)	12
Sheriff of San Bernardino County, Fact Sheet on Domestic Violence	12, 21
Steinmetz, Suzanne, “The Battered Husband Syndrome,” <i>Victimology, International Journal</i> , 2 (1977-1978), 499-509	29
University of Pennsylvania, “History of Domestic Violence among Male Patients Presenting to an Urban Emergency Dept.,” <i>Academic Emerg. Med.</i> , v. 6, n. 8 (June 1999), 786-791	24
Whitaker, Haileyesus, Swahn, Saltzman, “Differences in Frequency of Violence and Reported Injury Between Relationships With Reciprocal and Nonreciprocal Intimate Partner Violence,” <i>American J. Pub. Health</i> 941-947 (May 2007), Vol. 97, No. 5	23
Zealand, Elise, “Protecting the ties that bind from behind bars: A call for equal opportunities for incarcerated fathers and their children to maintain parent-child relationship,” <i>31 Columbia J. of Law & Social Problems</i> 280-281 238, 39, 42	the (1998), 30, 44, 47
